
 

 

The Assembly Commission 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Conference Room 4B - Ty Hywel 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
29 June 2011  

 

Meeting time: 
11:00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Helen Finlayson, 029 2089 8705 
Secretariat 
 

  

 

Agenda 

AC(4)2011(2) 

 

1. Introduction   

 
Introduction and apologies   
 
 

Declarations of interest   
 
 

Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 5) 
 

2. Assembly Commission annual report and accounts  (Pages 6 - 7) 

3. Draft Commission strategy 2011-16  (Pages 8 - 16) 

4. Draft Commission budget strategy  (Pages 17 - 32) 

5. Update on current issues  (Pages 33 - 53) 

6. Schedule of contracts  (Pages 54 - 61) 

7. Minutes of Remuneration Committee  (Pages 62 - 66) 

8. Assembly Commission rolling programme  (Pages 67 - 69) 

9. Any other business   

Public Document Pack



 

The Assembly Commission 

 

Meeting Venue: Conference Room 4B - Ty Hywel 
 

 

Meeting date:  Thursday, 16 June 2011 
 

Meeting time:  13: - 15:00 
 

 
 

Minutes:  AC(4)2011(1) 

   
Committee Members:  Rosemary Butler (Chair) 

Peter Black 
Angela Burns 
Sandy Mewies 
Rhodri Glyn Thomas 
 

  

   
Officials present:  Claire Clancy, Chief Executive & Clerk of the Assembly 

(Official) 

Adrian Crompton, Director of Assembly Business 

(Official) 

Dianne Bevan, Chief Operating Officer (Official) 

Keith Bush, Director of Legal Services (Official) 

Craig Stephenson, Principal Private Secretary to the 

Presiding Officer (Official) 

Helen Finlayson, Secretariat (Official) 

Ian Summers (Official) 

 

  

  
 

Others in attendance:  Mair Barnes, Independent Adviser 
David Melding, Deputy Presiding Officer 
  
 

  

 

1. Introduction  
 
1(i) Introduction and apologies  
 
No apologies were received.  The Presiding Officer welcomed the Commission to its 
first formal meeting of the Fourth Assembly. 
 

Agenda Item 1c

Page 1



 
1(ii) Declarations of interest  
 
Angela Burns AM declared an interest in relation to the discussion of arrangements of 
rental accommodation for Members with children. 
 
1(iii) Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
Minutes of meeting – 14 March 2011 
The minutes were formally agreed. 
 
Matters arising from the meeting on 14 March 2011 
There were no matters arising. 
 

2. Assembly Commission Governance and Procedure  
 
Ian Summers introduced paper two.  He noted that in 2007, the Commission of the 
Third Assembly agreed principles of governance, ways of working and instruments of 
delegation to the Chief Executive.  He explained that the principles had been updated 
to reflect current operational experience from the Third Assembly and best practice set 
out in the Financial Reporting Council’s Corporate Governance Code 2010.  The 
updated principles sought to set out clearly the roles and responsibilities of the 
Assembly Commission, Management Board, Independent Advisers and the Accounting 
Officer. 
 
The Commission discussed the legal status of Independent Advisers.  It asked about 
the rationale for the ceiling on the delegation of capital expenditure to the Chief 
Executive and Clerk being set at £1 million, and noted that this covered all capital 
projects, but that any novel or contentious expenditure would be outside the 
delegation.  The Commission noted that, as part of the budget setting process and in 
the course of normal business, Commissioners would have a role in overseeing service 
delivery and expenditure, particularly within their portfolio areas, and in holding 
management to account for the delivery of services and use of resources. 
 
The Commission agreed that the principle of collective responsibility should be 
adhered to, and recognised that a key element in the governance principles was to 
ensure that all Assembly Members were able to engage with the work of the 
Commission. 
 
The Commission agreed to undertake a formal evaluation of its effectiveness after 
twelve months, including a review of the governance principles an
[...]
located as follows: 

 

Portfolio Commissioner 

Presiding Officer and Commission Chair, with 

responsibility for Legal Services 

Rosemary Butler AM 

Budget, governance, including Audit Committee 

membership, and links with the Remuneration 

Board.  Improvement of services to Members, 

employment support and professional 

development for Members and their staff. 

Angela Burns AM 

ICT, broadcasting and e-democracy, the 

Assembly estate, facilities and sustainability.  The 

Commission as the employer of Assembly staff. 

Peter Black AM 

Education services, front of house, catering and 

security.  The Commission’s statutory equality 

functions and Freedom of Information. 

Sandy Mewies AM 

Citizen engagement and communications, 

national and international outreach.  The 

Commission’s Welsh language functions and 

policy. 

Rhodri Glyn Thomas AM 

 

In addition, the Commission agreed that the Deputy Presiding Officer should focus on 

areas which complement his other duties, including constitutional affairs, Assembly 

business, the Pierhead as a centre for Assembly development and debate, and links 

with the Wales Governance Centre. 

 

Page 3



The Commission agreed that an email should be sent to Members by the Presiding 

Officer to publicise Commissioners’ portfolio responsibilities. 

 

4. Communicating Effectively with Assembly Members  
 
Claire Clancy introduced paper four, highlighting that successful communications 
between the Commission and Members needed to be two way, in order to build a 
better understanding among Members of the work of the Commission and the services 
it provides, but also to ensure that staff understand more clearly the roles of Members 
and the pressures they face, in order that services can be designed and focused more 
effectively. 
 
The Commission noted the communication and engagement activities that were 
undertaken during the Third Assembly, and the improvements that were planned for 
the Fourth Assembly.  The Chief Executive’s monthly update would continue, but 
would be more forward looking in order to help ensure that Members were informed 
about issues that the Commission would be considering or upcoming consultations.  
The Commission noted that the new Head of Member Liaison and Professional 
Development would be providing support to Commissioners and Members in order to 
assist with communication and engagement, and that relevant officials would be happy 
to attend Group meetings to communicate and clarify decisions of the Commission.  
The Commission decided that a general Assembly Member reference group was not 
currently the right vehicle for consultation, but that, if needed, functional groups 
would be set up to consider particular issues or large projects.  The Support Staff 
advisory group, consisting of Party Group managers would continue, as the 
Commission was of the view that this was a valuable line of communication which drew 
on Support Staff experience to help to test proposals. 
 
The Commission agreed that the Chief Executive and Clerk should continue to meet 
with Opposition Party Leaders on a regular basis to discuss current and ongoing 
issues, and asked that she approach the Government Chief Whip to arrange equivalent 
meetings. 
 
The Commission discussed the communication of its meeting papers and decisions, 
and agreed that Member briefing sheets should be made fuller and be distributed in a 
more accessible format.  The Commission agreed that minutes of its meetings should 
be fuller than those produced in the Third Assembly and should reflect its principle of 
collective responsibility.  Commissioners discussed the production of a brief outcome 
paper following each of its meetings. 
 
The Commission discussed communications with Assembly staff, and agreed that 
officials should consider involvement of Commissioners in a future all staff meeting. 
 

5. Assembly Commission Legacy Report  
 
Claire Clancy introduced paper five, and i
[...]
rsday 

14 July. 

3.0 Discussion 

3.1. The draft version of the annual report, attached at Annex A, is 

subject to Commissioners’ approval and to a final proofing 

process.  It will then be set as an interactive online report.  The 

Statement of Accounts, which will be reviewed by the Assembly 

Commission Audit Committee on 7 July, will be attached to the 

report before publication. 

3.2. The full version of the report, in the form of an interactive 

timeline, will be made available on the Assembly website on 14 

July. 

3.3. The online version will conform to best practice guidelines on 

accessibility for websites.  It will also be available as a pdf and a 

text-only document. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 6



NAFWC 2011 (Paper 2 Part 1) 

Assembly Commission annual report and accounts 2010-11 

2 

3.4. A printed summary will be distributed at events and to visitors to 

the Senedd and Pierhead. 

Page 7



1 

Comisiwn y Cynulliad 

Assembly Commission 

NAFWC 2012 (Paper 3 Part 1) 

Draft Commission Strategy 2011-16 

 

Date:  Wednesday 29 June 2011 

Time:  11:30-13:00 

Venue:  Conference Room 4B 

Author name and contact number: Claire Clancy, ext 8233 

Draft Commission Strategy 2011-16 

1.0 Purpose and summary of issues 

1.1. The Commission’s Strategy, once agreed, will provide a clear 

focus for the work of the Commission over the next five years.  

The strategic goals will inform the Commission’s financial 

planning for the term of the Assembly and provide the starting 

point for Directorate and Service Area planning, and cascading to 

individual performance objectives. 

1.2. The document will enable the Commission to communicate its 

strategic priorities to: 

• provide strategic direction to the Chief Executive and, 

through her to the staff of the Assembly, from which all 

planning and delivery will flow; 

• engender understanding and support for the priorities 

across all Assembly Members; 

• communicate outwardly the work of the Commission; and 

• provide a basis on which the Commission’s performance 

and expenditure will be measured. 

  

Agenda Item 3

Page 8



NAFWC 2011 Paper 3 

Draft Commission strategy 2011-16 

2 

2.0 Recommendations 

2.1. That Commissioners comment on the draft Statement of Purpose 

and Strategic Goals so that we can ensure that the final version 

reflects their priorities and ambitions for the Commission.  A one 

page summary is attached at Annex B. 

3.0 Experience from the Third Assembly 

3.1. At the beginning of the Third Assembly, the Commission 

approved its aims and values and defined its goals for the Third 

Assembly.  At the end of the Assembly, the Commission 

published a Legacy Report to capture the significant 

achievements and lessons from the four years.  For each of their 

five strategic goals the Commission provided recommendations 

to assist the Commission in the Fourth Assembly.  Annex A of 

the paper sets out a summary of this backdrop from the Third 

Assembly, drawn from the Legacy Report. 

4.0 Principles to guide the new Strategy 

4.1. The Purpose and Strategic Goals for the Third Assembly worked 

effectively over the course of the four year period.  Their scope 

and ambition proved suitable and they remain relevant.  There 

were some issues with interpretation of the meaning of the 

goals.  For this reason, we recommend that we should keep the 

strategy and goals relatively short, simple and crisp. 

4.2. We recommend that the new strategy and goals should be 

ambitious but at the same time should build on the momentum 

that has been achieved, particularly in the light of the changed 

constitutional situation following the referendum result, and the 

difficult financial context.  We believe that during the Fourth 

Assembly we should: 

• strengthen the focus on high quality service delivery for the 

Assembly and Assembly Members, and particularly delivery 

of the full range of the Assembly’s powers; 

• build on 
[...]
update 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 This paper is to provide the Commission with an update on a number of 

key issues which are currently ongoing. 

2.0 Flow of information 

2.1 Since 2007, the Research Service has been subject to an arrangement, 

put in place by the Government, whereby no direct contact can be made 

with Welsh Government officials in relation to information requested on 

behalf of Members. 

2.2 Each request, irrespective of content or complexity, has to be 

submitted, in writing, via the relevant ministerial private office.  When 

the private office is satisfied with the wording, it passes the request 

onto policy officials, who send their response back to the private office 

for ministerial clearance. 

2.3 The Research Service approaches the Government for only about 12 per 

cent of the total number of enquires with which it deals.  The average 

response time from the Government is 17 working days.  As a route for 

Members to factual information held by the Government, the Research 

Service, therefore, is slower and more restricted than those available to 

the public in general.  No other legislature in the UK or, so far as we can 

ascertain, anywhere in the Commonwealth, operates in this way. 

2.4 In view of the impact of this restriction on the services available to 

Members to fulfil their strategic functions, the Chair of the 

Remuneration Board has corresponded with the First Minister about this 

issue.  The Board subsequently made a recommendation to the effect 

that the Commission consider engaging with the Welsh Government to 

Agenda Item 5

Page 33



2 

put in place arrangements equivalent to those in other UK parliamentary 

institutions.  This would be a service based on the principles that 

individual Members and committees have a prioritised right of access to 

information held by the Welsh Government and that Research Service 

staff, working on behalf of Members, should be able to communicate 

directly with Welsh Government officials.  

2.5 Following consultation with Cabinet colleagues, the First Minister has 

agreed to the Board’s recommendation that the Research Service should 

have direct access to Welsh Government officials.  The Research Service 

will be able to contact officials at branch head level or above for 

clarification purposes or to ascertain the location of previously 

published material and will be able to e mail officials directly for all 

other requests rather than submit requests to private offices.  All 

responses will be copied to the relevant private office on despatch by 

Government officials to ensure that Ministers and Deputy Ministers are 

aware of the information being provided and the Government will 

publish all questions and responses to a disclosure log on their website. 

2.6 The Head of Research Service will now meet with Government officials 

to agree a protocol based on these principles with the aim of having it 

in place from September onwards. 

3.0 Security issues 

3.1 The Security service aims to secure best value services consistent with 

the need for business efficiency, effectiveness, flexibility, value for 

money and high staff morale. 

3.2 Following increases in the number of events and the weekend opening 

of the Pierhead we undertook a review of service structures and working 

hours, and it was clear that current work patterns meant that the 

security service was not operating in the most efficient way.  During 

term time there are insufficient numbers of Security staff to support 

core business activities, events and weekend opening across the 

Assembly estate.  Conversely during recess there are excess numbers of 

staff. 

3.3 As a result, overtime costs totalled £110,800 for the 2010-11 financial 

year.  Overtime relies on volunteers, is expensive and cannot be 

sustained longer term.  The reliance on overtime has meant that there 

have been occasions when buildings had to be closed during publishe
[...]
ct will commence 

on 4 September 2011 and will run for a period of five years. 

5.0 Bilingual services 

5.1 Following a request from the Welsh Language Board (WLB) to meet to 

discuss the findings of its investigation into the Commission’s Welsh 

Language Scheme, the Presiding Officer, Chief Executive and Head of 

Communications met with the WLB’s Chief Executive and Chair on 15 

June. 

5.2 The meeting was extremely constructive and focused on how the WLB 

and Commission can work together in partnership to develop our 

bilingual services for the Fourth Assembly.  They placed particular 

emphasis on how the WLB could help the Commission to find effective, 

resource efficient means of making proceedings readily accessible in 

both languages, for example by exploring the use of technology. 

Page 36



5 

5.3 The WLB published its report on 16 June, with an accompanying press 

release which made reference to their intention to work with the 

Commission on the way forward.  The report is available on the WLB’s 

website, and copies can be made available to Commissioners on 

request. 

5.4 At its July meeting, the Commission will consider the main 

recommendations of the WLB report and its response to its findings; a 

draft Bill on Official Languages and draft Official Languages plan; and 

proposals for public consultation this summer. 

6.0 Vulnerable witness protocol 

6.1 A draft protocol, attached at Annex B, has been developed to set out 

how National Assembly staff, Assembly Members, and Assembly 

Members’ support staff should deal with vulnerable persons, in 

particular those who attend and appear before Assembly committees 

and sub-committees as witnesses.  The protocol would be particularly 

helpful for those who come into regular contact with witnesses.  Parts of 

this protocol are also relevant and applicable to issues that arise, and 

events that occur, outside formal Assembly committee meetings. 

6.2 The objectives of this protoco
[...]
t the way Assembly services are provided 

and how much they cost. 

Page 57



P
age 58

T
his paper has been deem

ed not suitable for publication in line w
ith the C

om
m

ission’s rules for conduct of business.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



Agenda Item 7

Page 62

This paper has been deemed not suitable for publication in line with the Commission’s rules for conduct of business.

Document is Restricted



 

1 

Comisiwn y Cynulliad 

Assembly Commission 

NAFWC 2011 (Paper 8) 

Assembly Commission rolling programme 

Date:  Wednesday 29 June 2011 

Time: 11:30-13:00 

Venue: Conference Room 4B 

Author name and contact number: Commission Secretariat, ext 8705 

Assembly Commission rolling programme 
 

Meeting 
date 

Agenda item Portfolio 
holder/lead official 

July 11 Bilingual services Rhodri Glyn 
Thomas/Non Gwilym 

 Commission strategy 2011-16 Presiding 
Officer/Claire Clancy 

 Commission budget strategy 2012-13 Angela Burns/Steve 
O’Donoghue 

 Case management system Peter Black/Connie 
Cockburn 

 Commission effectiveness review 
methodology/timescale 

Presiding 
Officer/Claire Clancy 

 Annual report of the Assembly 
Commission Audit Committee 

Angela Burns/Steve 
O’Donoghue 

 Rolling programme Secretariat 

September 
11 (first 
week of 
term) 

Draft Commission budget 2012-13 Angela Burns/Steve 
O’Donoghue 

October 11 Vote 2011 campaign feedback Rhodri Glyn 
Thomas/Non Gwilym 

 Tŷ Hywel sub-lease Peter Black/Dianne 
Bevan 

 UNO benefits and savings six monthly 
review 

Peter Black/Dianne 
Bevan 

 Royal opening debrief Rhodri Glyn 
Thomas/Non Gwilym 

 Fourth Assembly Programme final report Presiding 

Agenda Item 8

Page 67



NAFWC 2011 (Paper 8) 

Assembly Commission rolling programme 

2 

Meeting 
date 

Agenda item Portfolio 
holder/lead official 

Officer/Dianne Bevan 

 Bilingual services Rhodri Glyn 
Thomas/Non Gwilym 

 Portfolio holder updates Portfolio holders 

 Management Board report to the 
Commission 

Claire Clancy 

 Rolling programme Secretariat 

November 
11 

Bilingual services Rhodri Glyn 
Thomas/Non Gwilym 

 Finance Committee report on draft 
Commission budget 

Angela Burns/Steve 
O’Donoghue 

 Carbon management strategy annual 
report 

Peter Black/Connie 
Cockburn 

 Management Board report to the 
Commission 

Claire Clancy 

 Rolling programme Secretariat 

January 12 Assembly staff remuneration? Peter Black/Steve 
O’Donoghue 

 Equalities scheme 2012-16 Sandy Mewies/Steve 
O’Donoghue 

 Review of Freedom of Information 
processes? 

Sandy Mewies/Non 
Gwilym 

 Portfolio holder updates Portfolio holders 

 Management Board report to the 
Commission 

Claire Clancy 

 Rolling programme Secretariat 

March 12 Assembly staff remuneration? Peter Black/Steve 
O’Donoghue 

 UNO benefits and savings six monthly 
review 

Peter Black/Connie 
Cockburn 

 Framework for annual report and 
accounts 2011-12 

Angela Burns/Rhodri 
Glyn Thomas/Non 
Gwilym/Steve 
O’Donoghue 

 Management Board report to the 
Commission 

Claire Clancy 

 Rolling programme Secretariat 

Page 68



NAFWC 2011 (Paper 8) 

Assembly Commission rolling programme 

3 

Meeting 
date 

Agenda item Portfolio 
holder/lead official 

May 12 Draft budget strategy 2013-14 Angela Burns/Steve 
O’Donoghue 

 Review of Assembly Commission 
effectiveness 

Presiding 
Officer/Claire Clancy 

 Portfolio holder updates Portfolio holders 

 Management Board report to the 
Commission 

Claire Clancy 

 Rolling programme Secretariat 

July 12 Sign off annual report and accounts 
2011-12 

Presiding 
Officer/Claire Clancy 

 Draft budget strategy 2013-14 Angela Burns/Steve 
O’Donoghue 

 Management Board report to the 
Commission 

Claire Clancy 

 Rolling programme Secretariat 

 

Page 69


	Agenda
	1c Minutes of the previous meeting
	2 Assembly Commission annual report and accounts
	3 Draft Commission strategy 2011-16
	4 Draft Commission budget strategy
	5 Update on current issues
	AC(4)2011(2) Paper 5 Annex A
	AC(4)2011(2) Paper 5 Annex B

	6 Schedule of contracts
	AC(4)2011(2) Paper 6 Annex A

	7 Minutes of Remuneration Committee
	8 Assembly Commission rolling programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

The Assembly Commission 

 

Meeting Venue: Conference Room 4B - Ty Hywel 
 

 

Meeting date:  Wednesday, 29 June 2011 
 

Meeting time:  11: - 13:00 
 

 
 

Minutes:  AC(4)2011(2) 

   
Committee Members:  Rosemary Butler (Chair) 

Peter Black 
Angela Burns 
Sandy Mewies 
Rhodri Glyn Thomas 
 

  

   
Officials present:  Adrian Crompton, Director of Assembly Business 

(Official) 

Dianne Bevan, Chief Operating Officer (Official) 

Keith Bush, Director of Legal Services (Official) 

Craig Stephenson, Principal Private Secretary to the 

Presiding Officer (Official) 

Helen Finlayson, Secretariat (Official) 

Steven O'Donoghue, Head of Assembly Resources 

(Official) 

Nicola Callow, Head of Finance (Official) 

 

  

  
 

Others in attendance:  Mair Barnes, Independent Adviser 
David Melding, Deputy Presiding Officer 
  
 

  

 

1. Introduction  
 
1(i) Introduction and apologies  
 
No apologies were received. 
 
1(ii) Declarations of interest  



 
Rhodri Glyn Thomas declared an interest in the discussion on the catering contract at 
item 5.  Although he did not have a direct interest in any of the organisations that had 
tendered for the contract, he had corresponded as an Assembly Member with 
Commission staff about the matter. 
 
1(iii) Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
Minutes of meeting – 16 June 2011 

The minutes were formally agreed. 

 

Matters arising from the meeting on 16 June 2011 

There were no matters arising.  However, the Presiding Officer stated that to improve 

transparency of Assembly Commission proceedings, draft Commission papers would 

no longer contain a security classification as a norm.  Where papers carried a security 

classification in future, the Commission would be asked if that classification should be 

removed once the formal discussion had taken place.   

 
 

2. Assembly Commission annual report and accounts  
 
The Commission discussed the draft Annual Report for 2010-11.  It was noted that a 

separate process would be followed for the accounts for the same period.  The 

Assembly Commission Audit Committee of which, Angela Burns, the Commissioner 

with responsibility for the budget and governance was the Assembly Commission’s 

representative, would scrutinise the accounts.  The annual report and accounts would 

then be drawn together into a single publication which would be published on 14 July. 

 

In addition to the Commission’s statutory responsibility to prepare and submit the 

annual report and accounts, Commissioners wanted to ensure that the publication 

reached as wide an audience as possible and this would be achieved by providing an 

on-line version which would take the form of an interactive timeline and would be fully 

accessible.  In addition, a summary document would also be prepared which would be 

available to the public. 

 

The narrative provided a review of activity in 2010-11 which would be valued by those 

looking at the history of the Assembly.  Commissioners provided some specific 

comments which would be included in a revised version.  In addition, Iwan Williams 

would discuss some specific amendments suggested by Sandy Mewies. 

 

Action:  Iwan Williams to discuss the amendments suggested by Sandy Mewies.  Claire 

Clancy to amend the narrative as suggested during the meeting. 

 
 

3. Draft Commission strategy 2011-16  
 



Claire Clancy introduced the paper which provided a draft, high level strategy for the 

next five years.  It was noted that the new Commission Strategy would be underpinned 

by service plans for each of the Assembly’s service areas.  These would provide 

objectives against which performance would be measured.  The three strategic goals 

were agreed by the Assembly Commission though further work was requested on the 

wording of the third goal in order to make it more positive.  Commissioners also 

suggested a fourth strategic goal in relation to the Assembly as an “ambassador” for 

Wales. 

 

The draft Strategy detailed how the goals would be delivered by Commission staff.  

The aim had been to set out the Commission’s expectations and provide clarity to aid 

delivery of the strategic goals.  A number of suggestions were offered by 

Commissioners about this approach.  It was agreed that a revised version of the draft 

strategy would be prepared for the Commission’s next meeting on 14 July.  

 

Action: Claire Clancy to provide revised draft version of the Assembly Commission 

Strategy. 

 
 

4. Draft Commission budget strategy  
 
Claire Clancy introduced the paper.  It was noted that in order to provide property, 

staff and services to the Assembly, the Commission would need to consider its 

priorities which would drive the strategy.  Their priorities would inform more detailed 

work on the budget which would be considered in more detail during the coming 

months.  

 

The Commission noted the experience in implementing the existing strategy and the 

measures taken to reduce the overall budget to date.  Commissioners were concerned 

that a further reduction in staff headcount was likely to affect services to the public 

and to Members.  The Assembly is now a legislature with additional powers and the 

Assembly Commission needed to be confident that it had the resources to deliver its 

services over the next five years.  Value for money and efficiency would be paramount.  

The need for sufficient flexibility in the budget to support core functions was 

discussed.  The impact of known increases such as inflation, salary increments, rent 

and depreciation on fixed assets were noted.  It was expected that the 0.2 per cent 

comparator with the Welsh block would provide sufficient flexibility to ensure the 

delivery of the required services.  However, it was agreed that further discussion was 

required and a paper was commissioned for the next meeting of the Assembly 

Commission on 14 July. 

 

Action: Claire Clancy to prepare a paper for the next meeting. 

 
 

5. Update on current issues  
 



This paper provided the Commission with an update on a number of ongoing key 

issues: 

 

Flow of information – The Commission noted that the First Minister had agreed to 

provide access to Welsh Government officials by the Research Service when pursuing 

requests on behalf of Assembly Members.  The Assembly Commission was pleased to 

note that the issue had been resolved. 

 

Security Issues – The Commission considered the position outlined in the report and 

noted that formal negotiations on shift changes for security guards had been on-going 

since October 2010.  The proposal would reduce the overtime bill and increase 

efficiency and the Assembly’s ability to provide improved security cover across the 

estate.  A number of security guards had accepted the new working pattern.  The 

Presiding Officer had received correspondence from the PCS Union which had been 

shared with Commissioners.  A formal response to the correspondence would be 

prepared.  The Commission agreed that the negotiations should proceed as sensitively 

as possible. 

 

Grant of catering contract – The Commission noted that the contract had now been 

awarded. 

 

Bilingual Services – A meeting had been held with the Welsh Language Board on 15 

June prior to the publication of the report on the Board’s investigation on the 

translation into Welsh of the Record of Proceedings.  It was noted that the Board had 

found the Assembly to be in breach of its Welsh Language Scheme.  The Commission 

would be discussing the issue in full at its meeting on 14 July. 

 

Vulnerable Witnesses – The Commission noted the vulnerable witness programme 

which would provide guidance to Assembly committees and staff on how witnesses 

should be treated when interacting with the Assembly.  The protocol was welcomed by 

the Assembly Commission. 

 
 

6. Schedule of contracts  
 
This item was deferred until the meeting on 14 July. 

 
 

7. Minutes of Remuneration Committee  
 
The minutes were noted. 
 

8. Assembly Commission rolling programme  
 
The rolling programme was noted. 
 

9. Any other business  



 
The Commission noted that Memorandum of Understanding between the Assembly 

and the Wales Governance Centre would be agreed shortly. 

 
 


